

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE
May 25, 2016, 3:47 pm
RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

bjh

No. 92210-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSETTE TAYLOR as Personal Representative of the Estate of
FRED E. TAYLOR, deceased; and on behalf of the Estate of FRED
E. TAYLOR; and JOSETTE TAYLOR,

Petitioners,

v.

INTUITIVE SURGICAL, INC., a foreign corporation doing business
in Washington,

Respondent

PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO FOUR *AMICI*

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
Attorney for Petitioners

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. As the Foundation agrees, ISI has a duty to warn Harrison under the WPLA.	2
1. The other Amici all but ignore the WPLA.	4
2. The learned intermediary doctrine does not govern ISI's WPLA duty to warn Harrison.	6
3. No Washington case suggests that the learned intermediary doctrine eliminates the duty to warn a credentialing hospital like Harrison.	8
4. Applying the learned intermediary doctrine to eliminate the WPLA duty to warn a credentialing hospital like Harrison decreases patient safety.	12
5. Requiring manufacturers to "warn and instruct" hospitals is not undue influence over the credentialing process, but omitting warnings while supplying incomplete and medically unsupported information is.	16
B. Comment <i>k</i> does not change Washington's long-held rule that strict liability governs inadequate-warning claims.	18
1. Washington has long had a strict liability rule for inadequate-warning claims, both at common law, and under the WPLA.	19
2. Comment <i>k</i> 's plain language creates an exception to the strict-liability rule only when the manufacturer provides adequate warnings with the product.	21
3. This Court should clarify <i>Rogers</i> and <i>Young</i> to be consistent with comment <i>k</i> 's plain language.	24
4. The foreign cases Amici rely on are unpersuasive.	28

5. Alternatively, this Court should adopt a product-specific approach	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal.3d 986 (1991).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Anderson v. Weslo, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 829, 906 P.2d 336 (1995).....	21, 30, 32
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 137 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986)	20
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal.3d 1049 (1988).....	passim
<i>Estate of LaMontagne v. Bristol Meyers Squibb</i> , 127 Wn. App. 335, 111 P.3d 857 (2005).....	28
<i>Falk v. Keene Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989)	passim
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 114 Wn.2d 42, 785 p.2d 815 (1990).....	25
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)	27
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal.4 th 56, 73 (2008).....	29
<i>Lauer v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 242, 267 P.3d 988 (2011)	27
<i>Little v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 118, 594 P.2d 911 (1979)	26
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, P.2d 1045 (1989)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Protect the Peninsula's Future v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 175 Wn. App. 201, 304 P.3d 914, <i>rev. denied</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1022 (2013).....	25
<i>Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chemical Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 493, 7 P.3d 795 (2000)	passim
<i>Ryder v. Kelly-Springfield Tire</i> , 91 Wn.2d 111, 587 P.2d 160 (1978)	19, 20, 32
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Tabert</i> , 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975)	20, 31

<i>Simonetta v. Viac Corp.</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 341, 197 P.3d 127 (2008)	32
<i>Teagle v. Fischer & Porter Co.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 149, 570 P.2d 438 (1977)	20
<i>Terhune v. A. H. Robins Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978)	passim
<i>Transue v. Aesthetech Corp.</i> , 341 F.3d 911 (2003).....	35
<i>Ulmer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 522, 532-33, 452 P.2d 729 (1969)	19, 23
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 130 Wn.2d 160, (Madsen, J., dissenting), 922 P.2d 59 (1996)	passim
Statutes	
RCW 7.72.010(3) – (5).....	24
RCW 7.72.030(1)(a).....	20
RCW 7.72.030(1)(b).....	2, 3
RCW 7.72.030(1)(c).....	3
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A.....	passim
